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ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
STAFF REPORT                                                             

REPORT DATE: 5/22/23                                                                                         MEETING DATE: 6/8/23 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

APPLICANT NAME: Paul Flann 
 
APPLICANT ADDRESS: 301 Coventry Road Hoyt Lakes, MN 55750 

 
SITE ADDRESS: 2397 West Cabin Circle Makinen, MN 55763 

 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: INC LOT 14 BLK 2 AND AN UND 1/83 INTEREST IN OUTLOT B, S36, T56N, R15W 
(Colvin) 

 
PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 300-0400-00140 
 
VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting relief from St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62, 
Article IV, Section 4.3 D, to allow a second addition to a nonconforming principal structure where one 
expansion is allowed.   

 
PROPOSAL DETAILS: The applicant is proposing to construct a 616 square foot second addition to the 
rear of the nonconforming dwelling that has previously been expanded. The existing dwelling is 
nonconforming to the shoreline setback at a distance of 49 feet where a 100 foot shoreline setback is 
required.  

 

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION 

ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: West Cabin Circle ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: Private 
 
LAKE NAME: Whiteface Reservoir    LAKE CLASSIFICATION: RD 
 
RIVER NAME: N/A      RIVER CLASSIFICATION: N/A 
 
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: The property contains a dwelling, sauna, and storage building. 
The property has direct access from a private road and is serviced by an approved privy.  
 
ZONE DISTRICT: SMU  7      
 
PARCEL ACREAGE: Approx. 0.78 ACRES   LOT WIDTH: Approx. 100 FEET 
 
FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: Approx. 90 FEET   FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: 127 FEET 

 
 

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION 

VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: The parcel has moderate screening from the lake, road, and neighboring 
properties.  
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TOPOGRAPHY: The property has an elevation change of 14 feet, gently sloping from the center of the parcel 
towards the shoreline.  
 
FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: A part of the parcel is located within the floodplain, but the structure will not be affected. 
Base flood elevation of 1355.0 (1929NVGD). 
 
WETLAND ISSUES: N/A 
 
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON PARCEL: The parcel is part of the Whiteface Point plat, approved in 1991. 

FACTS AND FINDINGS

A. Official Controls:  
 

1. St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62, Article IV, Section 4.3 D., allows a nonconforming principal 
structure to be expanded once with a performance standard permit.  

2. Goal LU-3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to improve the integrity of the 
county’s planning-related regulation by minimizing and improving management of 
nonconformities.

3. Objective LU-3.1 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to base variance 
decisions on uniform approval criterion to ensure all applicants are treated equitably, that 
community health and safety is protected, and that the overall character of a given area is 
preserved. 

4. Objective LU-3.3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to acknowledge why 
nonconformities are a concern and that variances should be for exceptional circumstances as 
noted in Minnesota Statue 394.22 Subd. 10. 

B. Practical Difficulty:  
 

1. The dwelling has been expanded once without a permit. 
2. There are no unique physical circumstances of the property. 
3. There are alternatives that do not require a variance: 

a. Move the structure back in order to meet the required 100 foot shoreline setback.  
 

C. Essential Character of the Locality:  
 

1. The area consists of developed lakeshore lots with both conforming and nonconforming 
structures.

2. There have been no similar variance requests within the plat. 

D. Other Factor(s):  
 

1. Ordinance 62 states that it shall be the burden of the applicant to demonstrate sufficient practical 
difficulty to sustain the need for a variance. Absent a showing of practical difficulty as provided in 
Minnesota Statutes and this ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall not approve any variance. 

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official     
controls?    

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls?  
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3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality?  

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case?  

 

CONDITIONS

Conditions that may mitigate the variance for a second addition to a nonconforming principal structure 
where one expansion is allowed as proposed include, but are not limited to: 
 

The following condition(s) shall apply: 
1. The structure shall be unobtrusive (earth-tone) colors, including siding, trim and roof. 
2. St. Louis County On-Site Wastewater SSTS standards shall be followed. 
3. The stormwater runoff from the proposed structure shall not discharge directly into the lake or adjacent 

parcels.  
4. In the event that it is determined that the structure is not structurally sound to be added onto or is 

replaced, a new structure may be allowed and shall require a permit. All setback requirements shall be 
met.  
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